



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 1341/2023

MS GOVIND RADHE REAL ESTATE PVT LTD Petitioner

Through: Mohd. Usman Siddiqui, Ms. Aisha Siddiqui, Ms. Sakeena Quidwai and Mr. B.S. Randhawa, Advs.
Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

versus

AMAR KAUR AND OTHERS

..... Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% 13.03.2024

CM APPL. 15344/2024 (Exp)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 15343/2024 (O.I R.10 Filed by Applicant for impleading as Respdt.)

3. The present application has been filed on behalf of the applicant under Order I Rule 10(2) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking his impleadment as necessary contesting respondent.
4. Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, learned counsel for the applicant submits that he has filed a fresh vakalatnama in the present case vide diary no. 742915/2024.
5. Mohd. Usman Siddiqui, learned counsel for the applicant seeks



permission to get himself discharged as a fresh vakalatnama has been filed.

6. Accordingly, the vakalatnama of Mohd. Usman Siddiqui stands discharged.

7. At this stage, Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, learned counsel for the applicant seeks permission to withdraw the present application as he submits that the present application has been inadvertently filed before this Court whereas, the application is to be filed before the Trial Court where the suit is pending.

8. Permission granted to withdraw.

9. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of as withdrawn

SHALINDER KAUR, J.

MARCH 13, 2024/ss